of which Euribor 3M based derivatives 0.0 135.0 0.0  135.0  (0.2)

of which Euribor 6M based derivatives 23.0 207.0 0.0  230.0  6.0

of which CDI based derivatives 76.0 159.8 0.0  235.8  (3.5)

of which Libor 6M  based derivatives 4.3 0.0 0.0  4.3  (0.0)

of which Libor 3M based derivatives 45.1 0.0 0.0  45.1  (0.5)

At 31 March 2022, 62.5% of the Group’s borrowings were based on fixed rate and 37.5% on floating rates (based

on drawn amounts taking into account interest rate hedges).

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TEREOS GROUP

68

At 31 March 2022, 15.0% of the Group’s indebtedness was short-term debt and 85.0% medium-and long-term

(based on drawn amounts, excluding amortised cost and IFRS 16 impact).

Sensitivity of the statement of operations and other comprehensive income

The sensitivity analysis applies movements in interest rates and determines for various scenarios the impact of

changes in interest rates on the statement of operations and other comprehensive income. The table below

summarises financial exposures to changes in interest rates.

(MILLIONS OF EUROS)

Impacts in a
probable scenario

Impacts in a

possible scenario

Impacts in a stress
scenario

At 31 March 2022  Notional  +10% -10%  +25% -25%  +50% -50%

Borrowings at floating rate not hedged  1,158.5  (9.6) 9.6  (24.1) 24.1  (48.1) 48.1

Interest rate derivatives  701.3  47.0 (48.5)  114.8 (124.3)  221.2 (259.1)

Trading (Statement of operations impact)  97.1  47.0 (48.5)  114.8 (124.2)  221.1 (259.0)

Cash flow hedges (Other comprehensive income
impact)

 604.2  0.0 (0.0)   0,033  (0.0)  0.1 (0.1)

Total  1,859.7  37.4 (38.9)  90.7 (100.2)  173.0 (211.0)

of which impact on the statement of operations   37.4 (38.9)  90.7 (100.2)  173.0 (210.9)

of which impact on other comprehensive income   0.0 (0.0)  0.0 (0.0)  0.1 (0.1)

A variation of +/- 10% has been applied to all floating interest rates, which is considered as reasonable based on

observable market conditions. All other variables of the underlying amounts were held constant.

Underlying amounts contain unhedged borrowings at floating rates and the fair value of interest rate derivatives.

These changes would impact the statement of operations, except for the fair value of interest rate derivatives

qualified as cash flow hedges, changes in which would impact other comprehensive income.

27.1.2 Foreign exchange risk management

To hedge exposure to foreign exchange risk, the Group uses derivative instruments, primarily outright forward

[…]

(MILLIONS OF EUROS) Notional

At 31 March 2022
less than

1 year
1 to 5 years

more than
5 years

 TOTAL  Fair value

Forwards/NDF 403.4 117.9 0.0  521.3  30.0

qualified as cash flow hedges 345.9 69.9 0.0  415.8  28.5

at fair value through profit or loss 57.4 48.0 0.0  105.4  1.6

USD Borrowings qualified as CFH 117.9 79.1 0.0  197.1  (24.3)

TOTAL FOREX 521.3 197.0 0.0  718.3  5.7

of which USD/BRL derivatives 266.4 120.5 0.0  387.0  7.4

of which EUR/USD derivatives 198.5 48.0 0.0  246.5  (3.2)

of which EUR/GBP derivatives 20.5 0.0 0.0  20.5  (0.1)

of which USD/IDR derivatives 16.2 0.0 0.0  16.2  (0.0)

of which EUR/CZK derivatives 19.5 28.5 0.0  48.0  1.6

of which USD/INR derivatives 0.2 0.0 0.0  0.2  0.0

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TEREOS GROUP

69

Sensitivity of the statement of operations and other comprehensive income

The sensitivity analysis considers for various scenarios the impacts of a change in underlying foreign exchange

rates on the statement of operations and other comprehensive income.

(MILLIONS OF EUROS)

Impacts in a

probable scenario

Impacts in a
possible scenario

Impacts in a stress

scenario

At 31 March 2022  Notional  +10% -10%  +25% -25%  +50% -50%

Assets and Liabilities  (747.4)  (74.7) 74.7  (186.9) 186.9  (373.7) 373.7

Net of financial assets and liabilities (statement of
operations impact)

 (716.2)  (71.6) 71.6  (179.1) 179.1  (358.1) 358.1

Receivables in Foreign Currency (assets)  169.2  16.9 (16.9)  42.3 (42.3)  84.6 (84.6)

Payables in Foreign Currency (liabilities)  (200.4)  (20.0) 20.0  (50.1) 50.1  (100.2) 100.2

FX Derivatives (including USD borrowings
qualified in CFH)

 718.3  45.7 (45.4)  110.4 (120.1)  213.5 (271.1)

Trading (statement of operations impact)  105.4  4.1 (3.9)  8.6 (12.6)  14.0 (37.6)

Cash-flow hedge (other comprehensive income
impact)

 612.9  41.6 (41.5)  101.8 (107.5)  199.5 (233.5)

Commodities Derivatives  2,376.5  (9.0) 9.0  (21.1) 21.1  (65.1) 65.1

Trading (statement of operations impact)  1,189.6  0.2 (0.2)  0.4 (0.4)  0.8 (0.8)

FVH (statement of operations impact)  96.1  (51.7) 51.7  (129.2) 129.2  (258.3) 258.3

Cash flow hedges (other comprehensive income
impact)

 1,090.8  42.6 (42.6)  107.6 (107.6)  192.5 (192.5)

Total  2,347.4  (37.9) 38.3  (97.7) 87.9  (225.2) 167.6

of which impact on the statement of operations   (119.0) 119.2  (299.3) 295.3  (601.6) 578.0

of which impact on other comprehensive income   81.1 (80.9)  201.6 (207.3)  376.4 (410.4)

All foreign currency denominated items were included in the analysis, as well as the impact on the fair value of

commodities derivatives which are denominated in USD (typically sugar).

The above table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s statement of operations and other comprehensive income to

changes in the underlying currency pairs (EUR/USD, EUR/GBP, USD/BRL).

The sensitivity analysis was prepared considering a +/- 10% change to be reasonable, based on general market

observations. All other variables were held constant.

The different scenarios would impact the statement of operations, except for derivatives accounted for as cash flow

[…]

of which impact on other comprehensive income   60.4 (60.4)  152.1 (152.1)  281.5 (281.5)

Items included in the analysis correspond exclusively to the fair value of commodities and finished products

derivatives. The Group did not include any off-balance sheet commitments in this analysis.

The above table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s statement of operations and other comprehensive income to

possible commodities price changes.

The analysis was based on corn and wheat futures, raw and white sugar futures, and ethanol swaps.

The sensitivity analysis was prepared considering a -/+ 10% change to be reasonable, based on general market

observations. All other variables were held constant.

The different scenarios would impact the statement of operations, except for commodities/finished products

derivatives accounted for as cash flow hedges, whose impacts would be recorded in other comprehensive income.

27.1.4 Energy risk management

In order to hedge its exposure to energy risk, several Group entities, depending on their activities, may contract

energy derivatives.

(MILLIONS OF EUROS) Notional

At 31 March 2022
less than

1 year
1 to 5 years

more than
5 years

 TOTAL  Fair value

Energy 206.9 21.6 0.0  228.4  305.0

qualified as cash flow hedges 206.9 21.6 0.0  228.4  305.0

TOTAL ENERGY 206.9 21.6 0.0  228.4  305.0

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TEREOS GROUP

71

At 31 March 2022, the Group had in its portfolio gas derivatives, diesel derivatives and coal derivatives.

(MILLIONS OF EUROS)

Impacts in a

probable scenario

Impacts in a
possible scenario

Impacts in a stress

scenario

At 31 March 2022  Notional  +10% -10%  +25% -25%  +50% -50%

Gas and coal derivatives  222.2  52.6 (52.6)  131.4 (131.4)  262.9 (262.9)

Cash flow hedges (OCI impact)  222.2  52.6 (52.6)  131.4 (131.4)  262.9 (262.9)

Diesel derivatives  6.2  0.8 (0.8)  1.9 (1.9)  3.9 (3.9)

Cash-flow hedge (OCI impact)  6.2  0.8 (0.8)  1.9 (1.9)  3.9 (3.9)

TOTAL  228.4  53.3 (53.3)  133.4 (133.4)  266.7 (266.7)

of which impact on the statement of operations   0.0 0.0  0.0 0.0  0.0 0.0

of which impact on other comprehensive income   53.3 (53.3)  133.4 (133.4)  266.7 (266.7)

27.2 Liquidity risk management

Liquidity management and financing of the Group are performed by the Group Treasury Department, supported by

the operating subsidiaries.

The main principles of the Group’s policy in terms of liquidity risk management rely mostly on the diversification of

the financing instruments in terms of type, tenor and source of funding. Hence, the Group finances itself on the

bank market, on the public bond market, as well as on other specialised financing markets.

The Group’s liquidity optimisation relies on (i) external financing (short and medium terms) whose set up is